

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

CHILDREN'S WISH FOUNDATION)
INTERNATIONAL, INC.,)
)
Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
MAYER HOFFMAN McCANN, P.C.,)
ET AL.,)
)
Respondents.)

Case No. SC90944

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
Honorable Robert M. Schieber

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Michael W. Blanton
Missouri Bar No. 46490
11150 Overbrook Road, Ste. 350
Leawood, Kansas 66211
Phone: 913-323-4553
Fax: 913-661-9614
mblanton@mblantonlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
CHILDREN'S WISH FOUNDATION,
INTERNATIONAL, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
POINTS RELIED ON.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING A CONTRIBUTORY NEGLIGENCE INSTRUCTION BECAUSE THE GIVING OF A CONTRIBUTORY NEGLIGENCE INSTRUCTION WAS CONTRARY TO BOTH THE LETTER AND THE POLICY OF MISSOURI LAW IN THAT CONTRIBUTORY NEGLIGENCE DOES NOT OR SHOULD NOT APPLY TO A NEGLIGENCE CLAIM INVOLVING ONLY ECONOMIC DAMAGES AND CHILDREN'S WISH FOUNDATION WAS PURSUING A NEGLIGENCE CLAIM INVOLVING ONLY ECONOMIC DAMAGES.....	16
A. The Development Of Comparative Fault Under Missouri Law	17
B. The Intermediate Appellate Courts In Missouri Have Held That Contributory Negligence Still Acts As A Complete Bar To	

Recovery In A Negligence Action Involving Only Economic Damages	21
C. This Court Has Not Directly Addressed The Issue Of Whether Contributory Negligence Continues To Act As A Complete Bar To Recovery In A Negligence Action Involving Only Economic Damages.....	26
D. Contributory Negligence Does Not Or Should Not Apply To Negligence Actions That Involve Only Economic Damages	29
1. This Court’s opinions in <u>Whitehead & Kales</u> and <u>Gustafson</u> support the conclusion that contributory negligence no longer serves as a complete bar to recovery in negligence actions that involve only economic damages.....	31
2. Policy considerations	33
3. Legal trends in other jurisdictions support the conclusion that contributory fault should not serve as a complete bar to recovery in negligence actions that involve only economic damages	36
4. The UCFA does not directly address the issue of whether contributory negligence should serve as a complete bar to	

recovery in negligence actions involving only economic damages.....	42
E. Giving The Contributory Negligence Instruction Resulted In Prejudice.....	45
F. A New Trial Should Be Granted On The Basis Of Instructional Error.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Berra v. Danter</u> , 299 S.W.3d 690 (Mo. App. 2009)	25
<u>Blackstock v. Kohn</u> , 994 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. Banc 1999)	27
<u>Chicago Title Insurance Co. v. Mertens</u> , 878 S.W.2d 899 (Mo. App. 1994).....	21-22
<u>Dalton & Marberry, P.C. v. Nationsbank, N.A.</u> , 982 S.W.2d 231 (Mo. banc 1999).....	28-29
<u>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</u> , 959 P.2d 651 (Wash. 1998)	40
<u>Florenzano v. Olson</u> , 387 N.W.2d 168 (Minn. 1986).....	38-39
<u>Gilchrist Timber Co. v. ITT Royonier, Inc.</u> , 696 So.2d 334 (Fla. 1997).....	38
<u>Gramex Corp. v. Green Supply, Inc.</u> , 89 S.W.3d 432 (Mo. banc 2002)	20, 30
<u>Grindstaff v. Tygett</u> , 655 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. App. 1983)	45
<u>Gustafson v. Benda</u> , 661 S.W.2d 11 (Mo. banc 1983).....	18-20, 29, 32-33
<u>H. Rosenblum, Inc. v. Adler</u> , 461 A.2d 138 (N.J. 1983)	40
<u>In re River Oaks Furniture, Inc. v. BDO</u> , 276 B.R. 507 (N.D. Miss. 2001).....	39-40
<u>Karnes v. Ray</u> , 809 S.W.2d 738 (Mo. App. 1991)	45
<u>Lippard v. Houdaille Industries, Inc.</u> , 715 S.W.2d 491 (Mo. banc 1986).....	19-20, 22, 29-30, 42-43
<u>Lopez v. Three Rivers Electric Coop.</u> , 26 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. banc 2000).....	45

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Marchese v. Nelson</u> , 809 F.Supp. 880 (D. Utah 1993).....	41
<u>Missouri Pacific Railroad Co. v. Whitehead & Kales Co.</u> , 566 S.W.2d 466 (Mo. banc 1978).....	17-18, 31-32
<u>Murphy v. Springfield</u> , 738 S.W.2d 521 (Mo. App. 1987)	21-22
<u>Pastor v. Lafayette Building Assoc.</u> , 567 So.2d 793 (La. App. 1990)	38
<u>Robinson v. Poudre Valley Federal Credit Union</u> , 654 P.2d 861 (Colo. App. 1982)	37
<u>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</u> , 936 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. banc 1996).....	21, 33
<u>Root v. Mudd</u> , 981 S.W.2d 651 (Mo. App. 1998).....	45
<u>Shields v. Cape Fox Corp.</u> , 42 P.3d 1083 (Alaska 2002)	36
<u>Sorrell v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</u> , 249 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2008)	16
<u>Standard Chartered PLC v. Price Waterhouse</u> , 945 P.2d 317 (Ariz. App. 1996)....	37
<u>Steenrod v. Klipsch Hauling Co., Inc.</u> , 789 S.W.2d 158 (Mo. App. 1990).....	45
<u>Syn, Inc. v. Beebe</u> , 200 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. App. 2006).....	25, 45
<u>Williams Ford, Inc. v. The Hartford Courant Co.</u> , 657 A.2d 212 (Conn. 1995)	37-38

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
C.R.S. § 13-21-111	37
K.S.A. § 60-258a.....	37
N.J.S.A. § 2A:15-5.1.....	40
R.S.Mo. § 537.765	19
